that the impact of the correction may be considered material to the income for fiscal 2016. As such, a revision for the correction is
reflected in the financial information of the applicable prior periods in this Form 10-K filing and disclosure of the revised amount on
other prior periods will be reflected in future filings covering the applicable period. The error resulted in a cumulative correction to
beginning retained earnings and deferred tax liabilities of $2.6 million on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 3, 2015 and
retained earnings as of September 28, 2013, September 27, 2014 and October 3, 2015 of $2.6 million on the Consolidated
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity. Since the error relates to financial periods prior to fiscal 2014, there was no impact
to the Consolidated  Statements of Operations, the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for fiscal 2016 ended October 1, 2016.

The impact of this revision for the period presented within this annual report on Form 10-K is shown in the table below:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of October 3, 2015
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
Deferred income taxes 31,316 2,642 33,958
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 132,575 $ 2,642 $ 135,217

Retained earnings 405,505 (2,642) 402,863
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 771,891 $ (2,642) $ 769,249

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Retained earnings
As previously

reported Adjustment As Revised
Balances as of September 28, 2013 $ 291,878 $ (2,642) $ 289,236

.
Balances as of September 27, 2014 $ 354,866 $ (2,642) $ 352,224

Balances as of October 3, 2015 $ 405,505 $ (2,642) $ 402,863

NOTE 3: RESTRUCTURING

The Company has implemented a restructuring program to streamline its international operations and functions as well as
consolidating its organization structure to achieve our cost-reduction, productivity and efficiency initiatives. As part of the plan, the
Company recorded restructuring charges of $1.9 million and $0.7 million relating to the workforce reduction in 2015 and 2016,
respectively.

In 2016, we recorded a charge of $8.0 million primarily related to professional fees and statutory costs in conjunction with the
restructuring of its entities. The costs accrued in fiscal 2016 will be paid between fiscal 2016 and fiscal 2018.

KULICKE AND SOFFA INDUSTRIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

53

The following table is a summary of activity related to the Company’s restructuring and other charges for the fiscal years ended
October 1, 2016 and October 3, 2015:

Fiscal Year 2016 Activity
(in thousands) Beginning of period (1) Expenses (2) Payments End of period (1)

Severance and benefits $ 1,538 $ 661 $ (2,162 ) $ 37
Other exit costs — 7,983 (1,458 ) 6,525

1,538 8,644 (2,841 ) 7,341

Fiscal Year 2015 Activity
(in thousands) Beginning of period (1) Expenses (2) Payments End of period (1)

Severance and benefits $ — $ 1,850 $ (312) $ 1,538

(1) Included within accrued expenses and other current liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(2) Provision for severance and benefits and other exit costs are included within selling, general and administrative expenses on the
Consolidated Statements of Operations.

NOTE 4: BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS

The following tables reflect the components of significant balance sheet accounts as of October 1, 2016 and October 3, 2015:

As of
(in thousands) October 1, 2016 October 3, 2015
Inventories, net:
Raw materials and supplies $ 16,376 $ 23,541
Work in process 22,733 24,110
Finished goods 69,266 50,518